

Steven L. Holley
Andrew G. Dietderich
Brian D. Glueckstein
Michael H. Torkin
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____)		
In re:)	
EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> , ¹)	Bankruptcy Case No. 12-10202
)	(ALG)
Debtors.)	
_____)		
KYOCERA CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Adv. Proc. No. 13-01093 (ALG)
)	
EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)		

**DEFENDANT EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY’S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER
(I) ENFORCING THE AUTOMATIC STAY AND DISMISSING IN PART
KYOCERA CORPORATION’S ADVERSARY COMPLAINT AS VOID AB INITIO,
AND (II) EXTENDING THE STAY TO THE REMAINING CLAIMS**

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: Eastman Kodak Company (7150); Creo Manufacturing America LLC (4412); Eastman Kodak International Capital Company, Inc. (2341); Far East Development Ltd. (2300); FPC Inc. (9183); Kodak (Near East), Inc. (7936); Kodak Americas, Ltd. (6256); Kodak Aviation Leasing LLC (5224); Kodak Imaging Network, Inc. (4107); Kodak Philippines, Ltd. (7862); Kodak Portuguesa Limited (9171); Kodak Realty, Inc. (2045); Laser-Pacific Media Corporation (4617); NPEC Inc. (5677); Pakon, Inc. (3462); and Qualex Inc. (6019). The location of the Debtors’ corporate headquarters is: 343 State Street, Rochester, NY 14650.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Kodak’s Chapter 11 Proceedings.....	2
B. The Disputes Between Kyocera and Kodak	3
C. Kyocera’s Adversary Complaint.....	4
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Kyocera Action Violates the Automatic Stay with Respect to the Thirteen Patents that Issued Well Before these Chapter 11 Cases.	7
B. The Court Should Stay Kyocera’s Claims to the ‘962 Patent and the ‘284 Patent, and Any Other Remaining Claims.....	10
C. If the Court Permits Any Portion of the Kyocera Action to Proceed, the Debtors Respectfully Request that the Court Require Kyocera to Provide Additional Information About Kodak’s Allegedly Infringing Activity.....	13
NOTICE.....	14
NO PRIOR REQUEST.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alloc, Inc. v. Unilin Décor N.V.</i> , No. 02-C-1266, 2005 WL 3448060 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 15, 2005)	7, 8
<i>Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Lear Corp. (In re Lear Corp.)</i> , No. 09-14326(ALG), 2009 WL 3191369 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009).....	10
<i>Dalton v. New Commodore Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 8025(DLC), 2004 WL 344035 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2004)	9
<i>E. Refractories Co., Inc. v. Forty Eight Insulations, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7, 9
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kyocera Corp.</i> , No. 10-CV-6334 (W.D.N.Y. filed June 22, 2010).....	4
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kyocera Corp.</i> , No. 11CV2934 JAH JMA (S.D. Cal. filed Dec. 19, 2011).....	3
<i>Garrity v. Leffler (In re Neuman)</i> , 71 B.R. 567 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	11
<i>Go West Entm't, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth. (In re Go West Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 387 B.R. 435, 441 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10-11
<i>Hearst Magazines v. Stephen L. Geller, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 11312(LLS), 2009 WL 812039 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. Litig.</i> , 765 F.2d 343, 348 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>In re Mahurkar Double Lumen Hemodialysis Catheter Patent Litig.</i> , 140 B.R. 969 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	7, 9
<i>In re Spansion, Inc.</i> , 418 B.R. 84 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009), <i>vacated on other grounds, sub nom. Samsung Elec. Co. Ltd. v. Ad Hoc Consortium of Floating Rate Noteholders</i> , No. 09-0836 (RBK), 2010 WL 2636115 (D. Del. June 29, 2010).....	7, 8
<i>In re Television Studio Sch. of N.Y.</i> , 77 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	12
<i>In re Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 973 F.2d 1065 (3d Cir. 1992).....	7

Jaytee-Pennndel Co. v. Bloor (In re Investors Funding Corp. of N.Y., IFC Collateral Corp.), 547 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1976).....11

Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Centerpoint Energy Gas Serv. (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.), 402 B.R. 571 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....11, 12

Midatlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....7

Nev. Power Co. v. Calpine Corp. (In re Calpine Corp.), 365 B.R. 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....12

Serio v. DiLoreto, No. 00 CIV 8651 (LTS)(HB), 2002 WL 426165 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2002)9

Taylor v. Slick, 178 F.3d 698 (3d Cir. 1999), *cert denied*, 528 U.S. 1079 (2000).....7

Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am. v. Butler, 803 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1986).....7

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 362(a) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1102.....3

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)2

11 U.S.C. § 1108.....2

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)6

28 U.S.C. § 959(a) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1408.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1409.....6

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002.....14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5011(c)7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012.....13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)13
